

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 248 OF 2026

Between:

Kilari Venkateswara Rao, S/o Ranga Rao, aged about years, Presently No Avocation, Residing at Patamata, Vijayawada-2.

...Revision Petitioner/Respondent/Judgment Debtor/Defendant
AND

Koduru Uma Maheswara Rao, S/o Peda Subba Rao, aged about 73 years, business. Door No.41-21/4-12, K.Vijaya Kumar Street, Bramarambhapuram, Krishna Lanka, Vijayawada.

...Respondent/Petitioner/Decree Holder/Plaintiff

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri.KRISHNA RAO PARITALA presented this Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, being aggrieved by the Order dated 26.12.2025 passed in E.P. No. 61 of 2023 in O.S No. 444/2015 by the Court of the VII Additional District Judge, Vijayawada, prefer this Civil Revision Petition

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KRISHNA RAO PARITALA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Koduru Uma Maheswara Rao, S/o Peda Subba Rao, business. Door No.41-21/4-12, K.Vijaya Kumar Street, Bramarambhapuram, Krishna Lanka, Vijayawada.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted on or before 13.02.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue notice to respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the Registry.

List the matter on 13.02.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. Koduru Uma Maheswara Rao, S/o Peda Subba Rao, Door No.41-21/4-12, K.Vijaya Kumar Street, Bramarambhapuram, Krishna Lanka, Vijayawada. (by **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. KRISHNA RAO PARITALA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy.

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

DATED:30/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 13.02.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.248 of 2026

